
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

Monday 8 January 2024 
2.00 pm 

Council House, Plymouth 
 

Members: 

Councillor Evans OBE, Chair 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair 

Councillors Aspinall, Briars-Delve, Coker, Cresswell, Dann, Haydon, Lowry and Penberthy. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 

room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link - Get 

Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Jamie Sheldon 

T 01752  668000 

E jamie.sheldon@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 21 December 2023 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Part I  (Public Meeting) 

  
1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda.   

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 

  

 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 

2023. 

  

4. Questions from the Public    

  

 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 

Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 

democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 

working days before the date of the meeting. 

  

5. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

Items from Scrutiny 

  
6. Budget Scrutiny Recommendations:   (Pages 13 - 16) 

 

Items for discussion 

  
7. Budget Engagement Highlight Report 2024/25:   (Pages 17 - 28) 

 

8. Budget update including the settlement:   (Verbal 

Report) 

 

 

 

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK


 

 

OFFICIAL 

Items for decision 

  
9. Council Tax Discounts and Premiums:   (Pages 29 - 34) 

 

10. Council Tax Base Setting and Council Tax Support Scheme 

2024/25:   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

 

11. Proposed amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licensing Policy 2022:   

(Pages 43 - 

132) 

 

12. Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy 2024 - 

2029:   

(Pages 133 - 

194) 

 

Items for noting 

  
13. Leader's Announcements:   (Verbal 

Report) 

 

14. Cabinet Member Updates:   (Verbal 

Report) 

 

15. LGA Update:   (Verbal 
Report) 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet Monday 11 December 2023 

OFFICIAL 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 11 December 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair. 
Councillor Dann, Vice Chair for this meeting. 
Councillors Aspinall, Briars-Delve, Coker, Cresswell, Dann, Haydon, Lowry and Penberthy. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Laing (Online but did not vote), Matt Garrett (Service Director), 
David Haley (Director of Children’s Services), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Laura 
Juett (Public Health Specialist), Jackie Kings (Community Connections Strategic Manager) , 
Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Robert Nelder (Consultant for Public Health), Tracey Naismith 
(Community Connections Strategic Manager), David Northey (Interim Service Director for 
Finance), Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) and Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance 
Advisor). 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm. 
 
Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

68. Declarations of Interest   
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

69. Minutes   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

70. Questions from the Public   
 
The following question was submitted by Stephen Dart  
Question: PCC confirmed (23/10/23) 
that it’s funding of Brickfields pays for 
“carrying out improvements to the 
existing stand …. and ongoing 
maintenance … at the athletics track.” 
PCC states funding is from maintenance 
savings due to partners taking on these 
costs - why are PCC funding such 
improvements / maintenance?  

Response: Thanks to Mr Dart for his 
follow-up question. The redevelopment 
of the Brickfields site really is a once in 
a generation opportunity to secure 
significant investment in sport, health 
and wellbeing services that will benefit 
not just the people of Devonport but 
residents all across the city and indeed 
visitors from outside Plymouth as well.  
Mr Dart’s question asks about the 
funding which the Council is providing 
towards some improvements to the 
athletics track and ongoing maintenance 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

OFFICIAL 

of that facility.   
Before I answer that specific question 
it’s worth highlighting t
[...]
Social Care, Culture, Events and 
Communications) provided the following updates: 
 

t) Sir John Akomfrah’s Arcadia launched on 29 November 2023 at the Box;  
 

u) The headline acts for the Live Nation Summer Sessions music festival on The Hoe 
had been announced to include Sir Tom Jones, Sting, Bryan Adams, Madness, 
Blondie, Gabrielle, Cassyette and the Lightening Seeds and would take place 13 – 
16 June 2024;  
 

Page 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=FufaRL5fx8A&t=1s


 

OFFICIAL 

v) Plymouth had hosted the annual You Can Do It awards in September and 
October for children in care and care experienced young people;  
 

w) A Care Leaver Employment Pathway was being developed.  
 

Councillor Aspinall (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) provided the 
following updates:  
 

x) A letter would be sent to the Minister for Primary Care and Public Health to 
intervene with the closure of pharmacies and to take action against vital services 
being closed down.  

 
74. LGA Update   

 

The Leader introduced the item and highlighted the following points: 

a) There was a £4 billion national funding gap over the next two years that had been 
identified by the LGA;                                                                                                                                                             

b) Adult and Children Social Care costs had escalated rapidly and there were issues 
around market sustainability and prevention, the scale of the recruitment and 
retention challenge facing the care workforce, and persistent levels of unmet and 
under-met need. 

c) Within the next 2 years, it was estimated 1 in 5 councils would issue a Section 
114; 

d) Following the Governments reshuffle on 13 November 2023 he had also written 
to new ministers setting out the case for Plymouth – Victoria Atkins MP (H&SC) 
and Andrew Griffith MP (Science, Research & Innovation) 

e) The new Local Government Minister Simon Hall was a former councill
[...]
for the project into the Capital Programme funded by service 
borrowing; 
 

3. Allocate up to £5,000,000 of Homes England grant to the Capital Programme, subject 
to a successful big; 
 

4. Delegate the approval of individual and bulk purchases to the Service Director for 
Community Connections for all purchases within approved financial envelope in 
consultation with the cross departmental Strategic Steering Group, Cabinet Member 
for Housing, Cooperative Development and Communities and Cabinet Member for 
Finance;  
 

5. Authorise the Service Director for Community Connections to approve business 
cases and award contracts relating to this project where they would otherwise not 
have had the authority to do so.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Cabinet
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 08 January 2024 

Title of Report: Budget Scrutiny Recommendations 

Lead Member:   Councillor Ian Darcy (Chair of Performance, Finance and Customer 

Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 

Lead Strategic Director: Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) 

Author: Ross Jago (Head of Governance Performance and Risk) 

Contact Email:  Ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: BudR23/25 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

 

This Select Committee met to consider whether the Cabinet has an effective plan for the implementation 

of the budget for the next financial year, focusing on organisational priorities. This report sets out the 

recommendations made by the Budget Scrutiny Select Committee following its review of the Council’s 

budget preparations for 2024-2025. 
 

Taking into account positive feedback from the 2023/24 budget scrutiny process, information available 

to the Select Committee was available again, continuing amendments made to the 2023/24 process.  

 

The committee undertook two days of scrutiny, with a third day if required on a date to be determined 

by the committee, to provide flexibility for furt
[...]
ese are supported, that rents are not increased again. Rises risk 

many folks being discouraged from maintaining their plots, especially the elderly who gain so much.” 

Encouraging business growth and investment into the city, alongside an ask that the Council focus on 

culture, art and sport also received a handful of comments. 

“Business growth needs to be a priority otherwise you can't afford anything else. You need to prioritise 

making Plymouth an attractive place for business investment. Get to it.” 

“Facilitate the partnership between business and culture to have a joined up social value ask to feed 

into the top 3 three priorities.” 

“Supporting and enhancing culture - which the Council already does extremely well by helping to 

finance the Box, the Theatre Royal, the upcoming Hoe Festival, etc.” 

 

SECTION 3 – MANAGING OUR BUDGET 

Section 3 of this engagement asked respondents to indicate the extent to which they agreed or 

disagreed with a series of statements. 

 The Council should protect local services where possible by delivering these in 

different and/or more efficient ways. 

This question generated 430 responses, of which 92 per cent of respondents (395) agreed or strongly 

agreed that the Council should protect local services where possible by delivering these in different 

and/or more efficient ways – over 50 per cent strongly agreed with this statement and only one per 

cent disagreed or strongly disagreed. 30 respondents neither agreed nor disagreed with the 

statement. 

 The Council should help avoid reducing or stopping services by increasing fees and 

charges by the rate of inflation. 

This question generated 425 responses, of which less than 50 per cent (46%, 196) agreed or strongly 

agreed that the Council should help avoid reducing or stopping services by increasing fees and charges 

by the rate of inflation – 33 per cent (139) disagreed or strongly disagreed with this statement. 90 

respondents neither agreed nor disagreed with the statement. 

Page 25



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

BUDGET ENGAGEMENT 2024-25 Page 8 of 10 

OFFICIAL 

 The Council should avoid cutting services by following the Government’s 

assumption that councils will maintain their spending power by increasing Council 

Tax by up to 2.99%.  

This question generated 426 responses, of which less than 50 per cent (47%, 202) agreed or strongly 

agreed that the Council should avoid cutting services by following the Government’s assumption that 

councils will maintain their spending power by increasing Council Tax by up to 2.99 per cent – 32 per 

cent (138) disagreed or strongly disagreed with this statement. 86 respondents neither agreed nor 

disagreed with the statement. 

 The Council should help pay for rising demand for care services for elderly and 

vulnerable adults by accepting the 2% precept the Government allows to be added 

to Council Tax for this purpose. 

This question generated 428 responses, of which 52 per cent (224) agreed or strongly agreed that the 

Council should help pay for rising demand for care services for elderly and vulnerable adults by 

accepting the 2 per cent precept the Government allows to be added to Council Tax for this purpose 

– 29 per cent (126) disagreed or strongly disagreed with this statement. 78 respondents neither 

agreed nor disagreed with the statement. 

 The Council should lobby central government for more funding and a fairer share 

for Plymouth. 

This question generated 424 responses, of which 93 per cent (393) agreed or strongly agreed that the 

Council should lobby central government for more funding and a fairer share for Plymouth – 75 per 

cent strongly agreed with this statement and only 3 per cent (12) disagreed or strongly disagreed with 

this statement. 19 respondents neither agreed nor disagreed with the statement. 

 The Council should help achieve the ambition for Plymouth to become a carbon 

neutral city by 2030 by using ‘green’ energy sources wherever possible. 

This question generated 420 responses, of which 54 per cent (229) agreed or strongly agreed that the 

Council should help achieve the ambition for Plymouth to become a carbon neutral city by 2030 by 

using ‘green’ energy sources wherever possible – 25 per cent (105) disagreed or strongly disagreed 

with this statement. 86 respondents neither agreed nor disagreed with the statement. 

 

Further analysis of statements  

Analysis was carried out to identify whether there were any differences in views between 

respondents with different protected characteristics in relation to each of the statements. 

NB: these results are not statistically significant and in some cases the numbers of respondents is very 

low within the different protected characteristics. The results are only indicative of different views.  

 The Council should protect local services where possible by delivering these in 

different and/or more efficient ways. 

There were no discernible differences in views between respondents with different protected 

characteristics in relation to this statement. The majority of respondents agreed or strongly agreed. 

 The Council should help avoid reducing or stopping services by increasing fees and 

charges by the rate of inflation. 

The results don’t show a great difference in levels of agreement or disagreement for this statement, 

however, those aged between 20 and 24 years were more likely than any other age group to agree or 

strongly agree with this statement, with those aged between 25 and 34 years more likely than any 

other age group to disagree. There was no discernible difference in views between those respondents 

Page 26



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

BUDGET ENGAGEMENT 2024-25 Page 9 of 10 

OFFICIAL 

who indicated that they had a disability or health condition and those who did not, nor between 

female and male respondents. 

Those respondents who indicated that they previously served in the armed forces wer
[...]
ce in views between those respondents who indicated that they had 
previously served in the armed forces and those who had not. Those who indicated that they had 

experience of the care system were quite a bit more likely to agree with this statement than those 

who had not. 

 The Council should lobby central government for more funding and a fairer share 

for Plymouth. 

There were no discernible differences in views between respondents with different protected 

characteristics in relation to this statement. The majority of respondents agreed or strongly agreed. 

 The Council should help achieve the ambition for Plymouth to become a carbon 

neutral city by 2030 by using ‘green’ energy sources wherever possible. 

Those aged 44 years and under were more likely to agree or strongly agree with this statement with 

the 20 to 24 and 25- to 34-year-old age groups being most likely to agree. Those respondents who 

indicated that they had a disability or health condition were less likely to agree with this statement 

than those who did not. Female respondents were quite a bit more likely to agree or strongly agree 

with this statement and male respondents were more likely to disagree. 

Those respondents who indicated that they previously served in the armed forces were quite a bit 

more likely to disagree with this statement than those who had not. Those who had not served the 

armed forces were quite a bit more likely to agree or strongly agree with this statement. Those who 

indicated that they had experience of the care system were quite a bit less likely to agree with this 
statement. 

Page 27



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

BUDGET ENGAGEMENT 2024-25 Page 10 of 10 

OFFICIAL 

 

SECTION 4 – FURTHER COMMENTS 

This final section asked respondents if they had any further suggestions about ways in which the 

Council could save money or raise revenue to support services. 

Out of the total 436 respondents, 182 entered a written response to this question.  

Se
[...]
nance)  

Lead Strategic Director: David Northey (Service Director for Finance) 

Author: Paul Walshe, Head of Revenues, Benefits and Service Centre 

Contact Email:  paul.walshe@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: R&B001 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

 

Purpose of Report 

 

In March 2023 Council agreed to implement changes to the levying of Council Tax concerning second 

homes and long-term empty dwellings from 1 April 2024. However, the Levelling Up and Regeneration 

Bill was delayed in Parliament which meant billing authorities were not able to introduce the Council Tax 

premiums from 1 April 2024. 
 

On 26 October 2023, the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill received Royal Ascent which gives billing 

authorities the ability to charge Council Tax premiums from 1 April 2025.  

 

The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill will require one year’s notice to be given for premiums to be 

effective from 1 April 2025. Any decision must be taken by Full Council as a billing authority by 31 March 

2024. If approved, an advert will need to be placed in the public domain to comply with the terms of the 

Bill.  

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

That Cabinet recommend to City Council to approve: 

1. From 1 April 2025 the current 100% premium for dwellings which are unoccupied and substantially 

unfurnished will be levied after a period of one year; 

2. From 1 April 2025 a premium of 100% will be levied on all dwellings which are unoccupied and 

substantially furnished (second homes). 

Reasons:  

The provisions within the Bill are primarily aimed at allowing councils to raise additional revenue and 

to acknowledge the impact that second and empty homes can have on some communities, with a view 

that especially in the case of empty properties this would incentivise property owners to bring those 

properties back into use at the earliest opportunity.  

Page 29 Agenda Item 9

mailto:paul.walshe@plymouth.gov.uk


PLYMOUTH CITY C
[...]
It should also be noted that the intention is not that it takes effect to 

properties becoming empty from the 1 April, but the 12-month period will include a property 

where it became empty before this date. 

4.3 Potential income related to this proposal is difficult to estimate as the eligibility of a dwelling for 
this premium will change over time. There were 1,342 empty homes of 2 years or less as at 

October 2022.  If 10% were empty for more than 1 year but less than 2, the additional Council 

Tax income would be £0.224m. 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Cabinet
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 08 January 2024 

Title of Report: Council Tax Base Setting 2024/25 and Council Tax 

Support Scheme 2024/25 

Lead Member:   Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Lead Strategic Director: David Northey (Service Director for Finance) 

Author: Carolyn Haynes (Head of Finance) 

Paul Walshe (Head of Revenues, Benefits and Service Centre) 

Contact Email:  carolyn.haynes@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: FIN/SC 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

To recommend the 2024/25 Council Tax Base to Council in accordance with the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 

Agree actions from the annual review of the Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme. 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

Cabinet recommends Council approve - 

1. The Council Tax Base for 2024/25 of 75,389 equivalent Band D dwellings as set out in the 

report. 

2. The continuation of the current Council Tax Support scheme and Exceptional Hardship Scheme 

for 2024/25 with the amendments as set out in Paragraph 4. 

 
Reason for recommendations: to meet the legal requirements to set the Council Tax Base for budget 

setting purposes. 

To help ensure that the Council Tax Support scheme treats claimants consistently, is clear to 

understand and is easy to administer. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejecte
[...]
ecommend to City Council approval of proposals in the briefing paper to -  

a. Remove livery requirements for vehicles;  

Page 43 Agenda Item 11



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

b. the removal of requirements for the Knowledge of Plymouth test for private hire 

drivers.  

 

Subject to approval, this will be implemented on 1st April 2024 and it is considered that this will enable 

an increase in overall taxi provision across the city. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

Do nothing- this would mean that the Policy would remain the same, presenting some operational 

issues, and exacerbating some economic considerations for the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
trade.  

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

The Taxi Policy has relevance to the priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan by keeping children, adults 

and communities safe in the provision of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire service within Plymouth. 

The policy ensures that any person within the hackney carriage and private hire trade works within the 

realms of policy to ensure safety is paramount. 

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

None 

 

Financial Risks  

The costs of implementation will be met, proportionately, through the existing hackney carriage and 

private hire trade budgets which are funded through the vehicle, driver and operator licence fee income. 

Any amendments to the licensing policy should have no financial impact to the general account. 

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

None 

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 
* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 

equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 

characteristics under the Equalities Act and 
[...]
onses
	Appendix E Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy EIA Dec 2023

	12 Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy 2024 - 2029
	APPENDIX A Briefing Report
	APPENDIX B EIA
	APPENDIX C Draft Licensing Policy 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet Monday 8 January 2024 

OFFICIAL 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 8 January 2024 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair. 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Briars-Delve, Coker, Cresswell, Dann, Haydon and Penberthy. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Lowry and Aspinall. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Darcy (via Teams), Matt Garrett (Service Director for 

Community Connections) (via Teams), David Haley (Director for Children’s Services), Ruth 

Harrell (Director of Public Health) (via Teams), Graham Hooper (Senior Officer for Intelligence 

and Licensing), Nicola Horne (Environmental Health Manager), Ross Jago (Head of Governance, 

Performance and Risk), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), David Northey (Interim Service Director 

for Finance), Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) and Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance 

Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 3.14 pm. 

 

81. Declarations of Interest   

 

Name Item Number  Reason  Interest  

Councillor Mark 

Coker  

12  Non-practicing 

License Holder. 

Pecuniary.  

 

82. Minutes   

 

The minutes from the meeting held on 11 December 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 

 

83. Questions from the Public   

 

There were no questions from the public.  

 

84. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There was no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

85. Budget Scrutiny Recommendations   

 

Councillor Darcy introduced the item and highlighted the following points:  

  

a) All scrutiny chairs took a role in the process, and the membership of the 

Committee had reflected that of the Scrutiny Committees, in terms of 
proportionality; 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

b) Expressed thanks to Cabinet and Council Officer for the quality of the papers 

received and the open conversations that took place;  

 

c) Highlighted recommendation 2, which requested a review of the adult social care 

funding model and recommendation 7 relating to home to school transport.  

 

Cabinet thanked the members of the Budget Scrutiny Select Committee for their review of 

the Council’s budget preparations for 2024-2025.  

 

Cabinet agreed to note the recommendations from the Budget Scrutiny Select Committee 

and agreed to provide a response to the recommendations at the 12 February 2024 meeting 

of the Cabinet. 

 

 

86. Budget Engagement Highlight Report 2024/25   
 

Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Culture, Events and 

Communications) introduced the report and gave the following updates:  

 

a) The annual budget engagement was initiated in November 2023, lasting for four 

weeks, and garnered 436 online responses; 

 

b) The top priorities outlined in the questionnaire were the Council’s emphasis on 

collaborating with the NHS to enhance healthcare and dentistry services in the 

coming 12 months, addressing reducing the number of potholes and striving for 

cleaner, greener streets and transport;  

 

c) Over 90% of respondents had agreed or strongly agreed that the Council should 

protect local services;  

 

d) 50% of respondents had agreed or strongly agreed that the Council should avoid 

reducing or stopping services by increasing fees and charges by the rate of 

inflation; 

 

e) Over 50% of respondents had agreed or strongly agreed that the Council should 

help pay for rising demand for care services for the elderly and vulnerable;  

 

f) Over 50% of respondents had agreed or strongly agreed that the Council should 

help achieve the ambition for Plymouth to become a carbon neutral city by 2023 

by using green energy sources wherever possible. 

 

Cabinet agreed to note the report and consider the results in relation to the final budget 

recommendation to City Council. 

 

87. Budget update including the settlement  (Verbal Report) 
 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) gave the following updates:  

 



 

OFFICIAL 

a) The final settlement incorporated a reduction in the Services Grant, imposing 

new burdens on local authorities with an 84% cut within two years; 

 

b) The settlement was limited to one year only, given the impending General 

Election; 

 

c) Business Rates Compensation Grant had been confirmed in September at 6.7%;  

 

d) The Revenue Support Grant had increased by 6.7%;  

 

e) No new funding was allocated specifically for Children’s Social Care; instead, it 

was integrated into the overarching Social Care Grant; 

 

f) Adult social care market sustainability and discharge funds both increased;  

 
g) Overall, grants had increased by £9.4 million. 

 

88. Council Tax Discounts and Premiums   

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) gave the following updates:  

 

a) In March 2023, a notice was unanimously approved at a Full Council meeting to 

provide council tax payers with a minimum of 12 months’ notice for any changes;  

 

b) Due to the delays the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill faced in Parliament and 

receiving Royal Assent in October, the council would have to reconfirm the 

commitment above, resulting in a new start date of 1 April 2025. 

 

Cabinet agreed the following recommendations:  

 

1. From 1 April 2025 the current 100% premium for dwellings which were  

unoccupied and substantially unfurnished would be levied after a period of one year;   

 

2. From 1 April 2025 a premium of 100% will be levied on all dwellings which were 

unoccupied and substantially furnished (second homes). 

 

89. Council Tax Base Setting and Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25   

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) gave the following updates 

 

a) The Council Tax Scheme would have no changes;  

 

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative Development and 

Communities) added:  

 
b) Changes to Council Tax Support could only be made once every 12 months;  

 

c) The government provided additional benefits for individuals in receipt of 

benefits, instructing the council to disregard them in housing benefit 

assessments but not providing the same guidance for council tax support 



 

OFFICIAL 

assessments, leading to changes in some Council Tax Support due to the 

inclusion of these extra benefits;  

 

d) In the next 12 months, a proposed new rule would state that, as the 

additional benefits were part of a national programme, those payments would 

be disregarded in council tax support assessments;  

 

e) There would be major changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme for the 

financial year beginning 2025.  

 

Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council:  

 

1. The Council Tax Base for 2024/25 of 75,389 equivalent Band D dwellings 

as set out in the report; 

 
2. The continuation of the current Council Tax Support scheme and 

Exceptional Hardship Scheme for 2024/25 with the amendments as set out 

in Paragraph 4. 

 

90. Proposed amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 2022   

 

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Libraries, Cemeteries and 

Crematoria) introduced the report and highlighted the following points:  

 

a) Residents of Plymouth had been struggling to get a taxi within the city;  

 

b) There would be a removal of the Knowledge test for Private Hire vehicles 

due to the fact they had a Sat-Nav;  

 

c) Due to the substantial financial burden imposed on drivers, the delivery 

requirements were eliminated and substituted with a mandate for door 

signage. 

 

 

Cabinet agreed to: 

  

1. Note the responses made to the proposed amendments to the Taxi Policy;   

 

2. Recommend to City Council approval of proposals in the briefing paper to –   

a. Remove livery requirements for vehicles;  

b. The removal of requirements for the Knowledge of Plymouth test for private 

hire drivers.  

 

Councillor Coker left the meeting at 2.52 pm. 
 

91. Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy 2024 - 2029   

 

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Libraries, Cemeteries and 

Crematoria) introduced the report and highlighted the following points:  



 

OFFICIAL 

  

a) It was a statutory requirement to review the licensing policy every five years;  

 

b) Amendments that had been made since the COVID-19 outbreak included 

premises offering alcohol delivery services;  

 

c) In light of Martin’s Law, all public venues would be held responsible for certain 

locations in the event of threat and terrorism and would implement appropriate 

measures if necessary; 

 

Graham Hooper (Senior Officer for Intelligence and Licensing) added:  

 

d) Support for the Community Alcohol Partnership had been inserted into the 

policy, which would show the industry’s commitment to responsible drinking.  

 
Cabinet agreed to recommend to City Council: 

 

1. That the draft Licensing Statement of the Policy (contained in Appendix A) 

was adopted with effect from 31 March 2024.  

 

Councillor Coker returned to the meeting at 2.57 pm. 

 

92. Leader's Announcements  (Verbal Report) 

 

The Leader made the following announcements:  

 

a) Devon and Somerset Joint Committee had been dissolved from the 31st 

December 2023, following resolutions to withdraw from 12 of the 14 constituent 

authorities;  

 

b) The Plymouth and Devon Freeport would be securing the Sherford Employment 

Land; 

 

c) £20 million funding had been secured by Carlton Power for the Freeport Langage 

Green Hydrogen Plant, with a view to the plant being operational by 2026. 

 

93. Cabinet Member Updates  (Verbal Report) 

 

Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Culture, Events and 

Communications) provided the following updates:  

 

a) Thanks to public support and donations, all care experienced young people 

open to the care leavers team received a carefully chosen Christmas present 

in 2023;  

 
b) Key highlights on Plymouth Hoe in 2024 would include: the half marathon in 

April, Armed Forces Day and the rehabilitation triathlon in June plus the new 

Summer Sessions music festival and the British Firework Championship in 

August;  

 



 

OFFICIAL 

c) The Box was mentioned in Country Life, Art Newspaper, The Guardian and 

House and Garden;  

 

d) Cultural Leaders James McKenzie Blackman and Victoria Pomery had been 

included in the Stages Top 100 Influential People list and the Art Lists Top 

100 respectively.  

 

94. LGA Update  (Verbal Report) 

 

The Leader introduced the item and highlighted the following points:  

 

a) The Finance Settlement failed to provide adequate funding to address the 

rising costs and demand pressures; 

 

b) The accumulative effect of the cuts in the Plymouth economy that had 
happened over the past 14 years was almost quarter of a billion pounds;  

 

c) When Councils were defunded, communities and local economies were also 

defunded;  

 

d) Councils would have £64 billion to spend on local services with the 

assumption that they would charge the maximum on council tax;  

 

e) Councils were united in the view that Household Support Funding should 

continue after March 2024 and were lobbying the Chief Secretary of the 

Treasury for this outcome;  

 

f) Councillor Louise Gittins (Chair of the LGA’s Children and Young People 

Board) had been lobbying for greater support across a range of issues 

including free child care hours;  

 

g) One in four children’s care homes in England were backed by private equity;  

 

h) No additional funding was provided through the settlement for increased 

Children’s Services costs.  

 

 

 

 

 

 


